

No. 21-476

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
303 CREATIVE LLC, et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

AUBREY ELENIS, et al.,

Respondents.

—◆—
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Tenth Circuit**

—◆—
**BRIEF FOR *AMICI CURIAE* THE WESTERN
JURISDICTION OF THE UNITED METHODIST
CHURCH; THE ROCKY MOUNTAIN CONFERENCE
OF THE UNITED CHURCH OF CHRIST;
UNITARIAN UNIVERSALIST ASSOCIATION;
AND RECONSTRUCTIONIST RABBINICAL
ASSOCIATION IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

—◆—
ROY T. ENGLERT, JR.

Counsel of Record

KRAMER LEVIN ROBBINS RUSSELL

2000 K Street NW, 4th Floor

Washington, D.C. 20006

(202) 775-4500

renglert@kramerlevin.com

JEFFREY S. TRACHTMAN

TOBIAS B. JACOBY

JASON M. MOFF

KRAMER LEVIN NAFTALIS &

FRANKEL LLP

1177 Avenue of the Americas

New York, New York 10036

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	8
I. The Inherent Dignity Of LGBT Persons Informs The Theology Of Amici And A Wide Cross-Section Of American Religious Traditions	9
II. Diverse Faith Groups And Religious Observers, Including Amici, Affirm The Place Of LGBT Persons And Families In Civic Life And Favor Their Protection Under Antidiscrimination Laws and Obligations	12
III. CADA Does Not Infringe Petitioners’ Free Speech.....	17
IV. Petitioners’ Proposed Exemption Would Undermine Antidiscrimination Laws By Permitting Dignitary Injury To Same-Sex Couples	21
V. Petitioners’ Proposed Exemption Would Harm People Of Faith.....	28
CONCLUSION.....	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Bob Jones Univ. v. United States</i> , 461 U.S. 574 (1983)	24
<i>Bostock v. Clayton County</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020)	22
<i>Bray v. Alexandria Women’s Health Clinic</i> , 506 U.S. 263 (1993)	24
<i>Duncan v. Kahanamoku</i> , 327 U.S. 304 (1946)	25
<i>Fulton v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1868 (2021)	22
<i>Giboney v. Empire Storage & Ice Co.</i> , 336 U.S. 490 (1949)	19
<i>Heart of Atlanta Motel, Inc. v. United States</i> , 379 U.S. 241 (1964)	25
<i>Janus Capital Grp., Inc. v. First Derivative Traders</i> , 564 U.S. 135 (2011)	19
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003)	25
<i>Loving v. Virginia</i> , 388 U.S. 1 (1967)	21
<i>Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd. v. Colorado Civil Rights Commission</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1719 (2018)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Newman v. Piggie Park Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 390 U.S. 400 (1968)	23, 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2584 (2015)	20, 25, 26
<i>Phillips v. Martin Marietta Corp.</i> , 400 U.S. 542 (1971)	24
<i>PruneYard Shopping Ctr. v. Robins</i> , 447 U.S. 74 (1980)	19
<i>Roberts v. U.S. Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609 (1984)	21, 26
<i>Rumsfeld v. Forum for Acad. & Institutional Rights, Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006)	19
<i>United States v. O'Brien</i> , 391 U.S. 367 (1968)	19

OTHER AUTHORITIES

217th General Assembly, Theological Task Force on Peace, Unity and Purity of the Church, <i>A Season of Discernment</i> (2006), https://perma.cc/A97F-H2EB	11
Sarah Pulliam Bailey, <i>ELCA Lutherans Elect First Openly Gay Bishop</i> (June 3, 2013), https://perma.cc/K8DE-E6GD	9
Zac Baker, <i>Reconciling Works: Lutherans for Full Participation, Georgia Clergy Unite to Oppose Religious Refusal Bills</i> (Jan. 14, 2015), https://perma.cc/33QB-WXS8	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Business Resolution: Confronting Sexual Orientation and Gender Identity Discrimination</i> , General Assembly of the Unitarian Universalist Association (2010), https://perma.cc/E8XR-7GDM	11
Madeline Carlisle, <i>Right-Wing Groups Target Pride Events Amid Rising Anti-LGBTQ Rhetoric</i> , Time, June 16, 2022, https://perma.cc/7KU3-39K5	17
Central Conference of American Rabbis, <i>Report of the Ad Hoc Committee on Homosexuality and the Rabbinat of the Central Conference of American Rabbis Annual Convention</i> (1990), https://perma.cc/46L3-NPXF	9, 11
Central Conference of American Rabbis, <i>Resolution on State Religious Freedom Restoration Acts</i> (May 6, 2015), https://perma.cc/J3ZK-KTGD	15
Betsy Cooper et al., <i>Exodus: Why Americans are Leaving Religion—and Why They’re Unlikely to Come Back</i> , Public Religion Research Institute, Sept. 22, 2016, https://perma.cc/C768-372L	32
Elliot Dorff, Daniel Nevins & Avram Reisner, <i>Rituals and Documents of Marriage and Divorce for Same-Sex Couples</i> , Rabbinical Assembly (Spring 2012), https://perma.cc/5HS8-4FLW	10
Evangelical Lutheran Church in America, <i>Human Sexuality: Gift and Trust</i> (Aug. 19, 2009), https://perma.cc/TS27-YH38	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Elizabeth Evans, <i>Denver Mennonites Take First Step Toward Gay Ordination</i> , Wash. Post, Feb. 3, 2014, https://perma.cc/339W-8AH2	9
Trip Gabriel, <i>After Roe, Republicans Sharpen Attacks on Gay and Transgender Rights</i> , N.Y. Times, July 22, 2022, https://perma.cc/XQD8-ZZAG	16
Adam Gabbatt, <i>Anti-LGBTQ+ Attacks by US Extremist Groups Surge as Right Spews Vitriol</i> , Guardian, June 18, 2022, https://perma.cc/24C9-XF2R	17
Laurie Goldstein, <i>Largest Presbyterian Denomination Gives Final Approval for Same-Sex Marriage</i> , N.Y. Times (Mar. 17, 2015), https://perma.cc/7E79-ER2Q	10
Rosalind S. Helderan, <i>At Texas GOP Convention, Loyalists Embrace Far-Right, Anti-Gay Rhetoric</i> , Wash. Post, June 19, 2022, https://perma.cc/9MJ8-2Z45	17
<i>Interracial Marriage Discouraged</i> , The Deseret News, June 17, 1978, https://perma.cc/TXJ4-SUQT	21
Leadership Council of Conservative Judaism, <i>Conservative View on Intermarriage</i> (Mar. 7, 1995), https://perma.cc/Z69N-CLCF	20
<i>Lesbian Rabbi Is to Become President of Reform Group</i> , N.Y. Times (Mar. 15, 2015), https://perma.cc/E4TQ-JCJR	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Letter of Elizabeth A. Eaton, Presiding Bishop of the Evangelical Lutheran Church in America (June 30, 2015), https://perma.cc/4VWJ-PGDT	10
Jeffrey M. Jones, <i>U.S. Church Membership Falls Below Majority for First Time</i> , Gallup, Mar. 29, 2021, https://perma.cc/649M-MV93	31
Journal of the 78th General Convention of The Episcopal Church, Resolutions 2015-A036 & 2015-A054 (New York: General Convention 2015), https://perma.cc/32UW-84CE , https://perma.cc/8T4J-CSDK	10
LGBTQ Ministries Multicultural Growth and Witness, <i>LGBT History & Facts for Unitarian Universalists</i> (2012), https://perma.cc/4P5V-L62E	9, 10
Anthony Moujaes, <i>UCC social justice advocates keep watch on ‘religious freedom’</i> , United Church of Christ (Apr. 12, 2016), https://perma.cc/6MTF-FNGM	15
Mireya Navarro, <i>Openly Gay Priest Ordained in Jersey</i> , N.Y. Times, Dec. 17, 1989, https://perma.cc/2ZEJ-FG2E	9
NPR, <i>Transgender Bishop Steps into Historic Role in the Evangelical Lutheran Church</i> , Sept. 11, 2021, https://perma.cc/P7VQ-CW48	9
Brendan O’Brien, <i>Presbyterian Church Ordains First Gay Minister</i> , Reuters, Oct. 9, 2011, https://perma.cc/2PXY-G5F8	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Pew Research Center, <i>Detailed Tables</i> , https://perma.cc/5MTJ-SMQG	8
Pew Research Center, <i>Religious Landscape Study Database Tool</i> , https://perma.cc/WV2H-AW4V	8
Pew Research Center, <i>When Americans Say They Believe in God, What Do They Means?</i> (Apr. 25, 2018), https://perma.cc/98FM-BZQ6	8
Elaine S. Povich, <i>Without Obergefell, Most States Would Have Same-Sex Marriage Bans</i> , Pew Research Center, July 7, 2022, https://perma.cc/9HMU-46LQ	16
Press Release, The Episcopal Church in Mississippi, <i>Statement by the Rt. Rev. Brian R. Seage, Bishop of the Episcopal Diocese of Mississippi</i> (Mar. 31, 2016), https://perma.cc/3HZD-52J7	14
Public Religion Research Institute, <i>The 2020 Census of American Religion</i> , July 8, 2021, https://perma.cc/FYD2-SD4T	8
Public Religion Research Institute, <i>Americans’ Support for Key LGBTQ Rights Continues to Tick Upward</i> , Mar. 17, 2022, https://perma.cc/WBF7-HU76	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Public Religion Research Institute, <i>Broad Support for LGBT Rights Across all 50 States: Findings from the 2019 American Values Atlas</i> (Apr. 14, 2020), https://perma.cc/V2XK-97P4	12
Public Religion Research Institute, <i>More Than Eight in Ten Americans Support LGBTQ Nondiscrimination Policies</i> , Oct. 5, 2021, https://perma.cc/6G6V-L4CX	12
Race and the Priesthood, The Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-day Saints, https://perma.cc/QC27-QUH5	21
<i>Reconstructionist Movement Endorses Civil Marriage for Same-Sex Couples</i> , Reconstructionist Rabbinical College, et al. (Feb. 24, 2010), https://perma.cc/HEA7-VQS9	10
Resolution 2006-A167, <i>Reaffirm Church Membership of Gay and Lesbian Persons</i> , 75th General Convention of The Episcopal Church (2006), https://perma.cc/267N-HEJM	11
Resolution of Immediate Witness, <i>Support of the Right to Marry for Same-Sex Couples</i> , General Assembly of the Unitarian Universalist Association (1996), https://perma.cc/EJ2A-AC42	10
<i>Resolution On Clarifying the Position of the PC(USA) Regarding Appropriate Boundaries of Religious Liberty</i> , 223rd PC(USA) General Assembly (2018), https://perma.cc/8BBC-57B2	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Resolution On Same Gender Officiation</i> , 111th Convention of the Central Conference for American Rabbis (Mar. 2000), https://perma.cc/52JN-SVY5	10
<i>Resolutions: Calling on United Church of Christ Congregations to Declare Themselves Open and Affirming</i> , Open and Affirming Coalition United Church of Christ: UCC Actions (1985), https://perma.cc/G4SQ-R7GZ	11
<i>Resolutions: Gay and Lesbian Jews</i> , Union for Reform Judaism (1989), https://perma.cc/JD9S-D43W	11
Edward Segarra, <i>Most LGBTQ Americans Face Discrimination Amid Wave of Anti-LGBTQ Bills</i> , <i>Study Says</i> , USA Today, June 22, 2022, https://perma.cc/878D-2257	17
Gregory A. Smith, <i>About Three-in-Ten U.S. Adults Are Now Religiously Unaffiliated</i> , Pew Research Center, Dec. 14, 2021, https://perma.cc/VUU7-W2U6	31
Amy Stone, <i>Out and Ordained</i> , <i>New York’s Jewish Theological Seminary Graduates its First Openly Lesbian Rabbi</i> , <i>Lilith</i> (2011), https://perma.cc/EDD2-544E	9
United Church of Christ, <i>In Support of Equal Marriage Rights for All</i> (July 4, 2005), https://perma.cc/6VUY-3C36	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
United Church of Christ, <i>Order for Marriage, An Inclusive Version</i> , https://perma.cc/HEK3-LTM3	10
United States Conference of Catholic Bishops, <i>Compendium—Catechism Of The Catholic Church</i> (2006).....	20
Rabbi Shawn I. Zevit, <i>JRF Homosexuality Report and Inclusion of GLBTQ Persons</i> , https://perma.cc/3MUM-K4KQ	9, 11
